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   ) 
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DECISION 
 

Procedural History 
 

The building owner originally filed a variance request before the Architectural Access Board (“AAB” or 
“Board”) in 1980. At that time, the Board granted a variance from the requirements of 521 CMR1 14.4 (1977) 
to permit the use of an elevator between the building’s south penthouse and the rooftop pool deck on the 
condition that it measure 3’ x 4’.2 

 
Subsequently, an additional variance application was submitted on May 14, 2015, pursuant to 521 

CMR 4.00, by Norma Taylor, director of property management for Back Bay Associates, LLP (“Petitioner”). The 
Petitioner requested variances from 521 CMR 20.9 (slope and cross slope), 521 CMR 22.3.1 (cross slope and 
walkway grade), and 521 CMR 22.7 (gratings). The Board initially addressed the matter in its Notice of Action, 
dated June 9, 2015, in which it granted the variance requests based on impracticability per 521 CMR 5. 

 
On September 20, 2016, the Board received correspondence from Bill Brown of Brown Sardina, Inc., 

requesting to apply for an additional variance or to amend the existing variance for relief from 521 CMR 22.3.1 
(cross slope exceeding 2%). The Board accepted a variance amendment from Andrew St. John, AIA, from Smith 
& St. John, on October 24, 2016, due to newly discovered areas of cross slope non-compliance. The Board 
reviewed the submittal on October 31, 2016 at which time it voted to grant variances from 521 CMR 22.3.1 
and 22.7 (re: sidewalk slopes) as well as regarding noncompliant sidewalk vaults, based on impracticability 
(again, per 521 CMR 5). The Board also continued the matter with respect to certain requests in order to 
obtain additional information as to which other slopes needed relief, particularly requiring a new plan showing 

                                                 
1 Code of Massachusetts Regulations. 
2 The 1977 regulation required that the “Car size measured from wall-to-wall and wall-to-door, shall not be less than 
forty-eight (48) inches wide by fifty-four (54) inches deep minimum in new construction; and forty-eight (48) inches by 
forty-eight (48) inches minimum in buildings undergoing alteration.” 
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the actual slopes in those areas indicated as exceeding 2%. The Board’s decision was memorialized in an 
Amended Notice of Action, dated November 7, 2016. The required plans were received on March 27, 2017.  

 
Also at the October 31, 2016 meeting, the Board discovered that installation of an elevator was never 

completed as required by the Board’s 1980 Order. The Board therefore ordered the Petitioner to submit plans 
with dimensions regarding the routes to the pool, including the accessible route, and to determine if the lift is 
covering an egress stair. 

 
On April 27, 2017, a Notice of Hearing was issued scheduling a hearing for June 19, 2017. The hearing 

was held in accordance with M.G.L. c. 30A, §§ 10 and 11; 801 CMR 1.02 et seq.; and 521 CMR 4.00. All 
interested parties were provided the opportunity to testify and present evidence to the Board at that time. 
Mr. St. John appeared on the Petitioner’s behalf. William Joyce, the Board’s compliance officer, also appeared. 
Both were sworn in by the Board Chair.  

 
The Board thereafter addressed the Petitioner’s variance requests relating to the sidewalk cross slopes 

and gratings in a decision, dated July 11, 2017. This led to further grants per 521 CMR 20.9, 521 CMR 22.3.1 
and 521 CMR 22.7. However, that decision also required additional materials, including feasibility studies 
related to installation of appropriate vertical access to the roof pool. The Petitioner submitted that additional 
information on August 16, 2017 and the instant decision addresses that portion of the matter related to 
vertical access. 
 

Applicable Laws & Regulations 
 
Pursuant to 521 CMR 2.4 (1977), “[t]here shall be no construction, reconstruction, alteration or 

remodeling of a public building except in conformity with these Rules and Regulations, nor shall the use of any 
building be changed to a use in which the building is open to and used by the public as defined in these Rules 
and Regulations until such building so conforms or until a copy of the plans and specifications has been 
approved as provided in the General Laws, showing compliance with these Rules and Regulations and 
provided, however, that if this Board determines that compliance with these Rules and Regulations is 
impracticable in the particular case, it may provide for modification of, or substitution for such Rules and 
Regulations.” 

 
521 CMR 14.4 (1977) requires that “elevators have a cab size of no less than 48” x 54”. 
 
With respect to 521 CMR 20.9 (Slope and Cross Slope), “[a]n accessible route with a running slope 

steeper than 1:20 (5%) is a ramp and shall comply with 521 CMR 24.00: Ramps. Nowhere shall the cross slope 
of an accessible route exceed 1:50 (2%).” 

 
521 CMR 22.3.1 states that “[n]owhere shall the cross slope of walkways exceed one-in-50 (1:50) (2%). 
 
Finally, per 521 CMR 22.7 (Gratings), “[i]f gratings are located in walking surfaces, they shall have 

spaces no greater than ½ inch (½” = 13mm) wide in the direction of the flow of travel. If gratings have 
elongated openings, then they shall be placed so that the long dimension is perpendicular to the dominant 
direction of travel.” 
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Exhibits 
 

 The following documents were entered into evidence:   
 
Exhibit 1: Board Packet AAB 1-32, including all initial correspondence and photographs as well as the 

original Application for Variance, dated August 20, 1982 and the Board’s March 3, 1980 
decision. 

Exhibit 2: Greenhouse Apartments’ Proposed Access and Variance Plan – Amended Plan, dated October 
2016. 

Exhibit 3: July 15, 2017 submission to the Board by Mr. St. John, including covering letter, budget, plans, 
Garaventa Quotation, correspondence, photographs and brochure.3 AAB 1-19. 

Exhibit 4: August 2, 2017 submission to the Board, receive on August 8, 2017, titled “Pool lift options – 
budget. 

Exhibit 5: Application for Variance, marked received on May 28, 2015. 
 

Factual Findings 
 

The following findings of fact and conclusions of law are supported by substantial evidence, based on 
the credited testimony of the witnesses, documents admitted into evidence and AAB records. M.G.L. c. 30A, § 
11(2), § 14(7). 
 
1) The subject property is a 12-story mixed use building, including residential apartments and ground floor 

commercial space as well as one level of underground parking and a rooftop pool deck. Per the May 14, 2015 
Variance Application. It had an assessed value of $57,846,600. Ibid.4 

2) In 1980, the then owner of the subject property submitted variance requests to the Board, including for relief 
from the requirements of 21 CMR 14.4 (1977) to permit installation of an elevator with cab dimensions of 3’ 
x 4’. The Board approved the variance in that regard. Exhibit 1, AAB 25-29. 

3) The elevator was never installed as required. Rather, an inclined lift was installed thereat. Exhibit 1, AAB 16-
20. The Board was not notified and it never approved of it. 

4) That lift received its last certificate for use in 2007 which expired in 2011. Exhibit 1, AAB 18.  
5) The device was locked out on May 15, 2017, it having been determined that the device was unfit for use. 

Exhibit 1, AAB 3. 
6) The Board required that the owner perform a lift study to determine the optimal equipment for this use. The 

Board’s July 11, 2017 decision. 
7) The Petitioner proposed a wheelchair lift or LULA5 in that regard. 
 

Discussion 
 
 The Board’s jurisdiction was established pursuant to 521 CMR 2.4 (1977) which states that “[t]here shall 
be no construction, reconstruction, alteration or remodeling of a public building except in conformity with these 
Rules and Regulations, nor shall the use of any building be changed to a use in which the building is open to and 

                                                 
3 This and the subsequent exhibits, while not marked in at the hearings, are admitted for the record. 
4 The current assessed value of the building for FY2017 is $107,238,600 per Boston Assessors records. 
5 LULAs are limited use and limited application elevators, as defined in M.G.L. c. 143, § 71E. 
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used by the public as defined in these Rules and Regulations until such building conforms or until a copy of the 
plans and specifications has been approved as provided in the General Laws, showing compliance with these 
Rules and Regulations and provided, however, that if this Board determines that compliance with these Rules 
and Regulations is impracticable in the particular case, it may provide for modification of, or substitution for such 
Rules and Regulations.” 
 

Pursuant to 521 CMR 4.1, an “owner or an owner’s representative or tenant who thinks that full 
compliance with 521 CMR is impracticable may apply to the Board for a variance from 521 CMR.” 
Impracticability is defined to mean either that compliance with 521 CMR “would be technologically unfeasible” 
or that it would “result in excessive and unreasonable costs without any substantial benefit to persons with 
disabilities.” 521 CMR 5.00.  
 

During the October 31, 2016 Board meeting, the Petitioner addressed the issue of the existing lift that serves 
the pool deck. As noted, at its meeting on March 3, 1980, the Board had granted relief from 521 CMR 14.4 
(1977) for an elevator from the south penthouse to the pool deck on the condition that it measure 3’ x 4’. 
However, the building owner never completed the installation of the elevator as required. Rather, an 
unapproved wheelchair lift was installed.  

 
Thereafter, the Elevator Division of the Department of Public Safety6 found that the certificate for use of the 

device (State ID #1-W-4583) had expired on July 31, 2011. The subsequently issued fine (for operation without a 
valid certificate for use) was affirmed on April 24, 2017. Following subsequent communications between the 
Board and the property owner, the elevator was locked out on May 15, 2017.  

 
The Board voted to continue the matter to have the Petitioner submit plans with dimensions regarding the 

routes to the pool, including the accessible route, and information as to whether the lift is covering an egress 
stair.  

 
Upon receipt of the Petitioner’s budgetary analysis and additional plans on August 16, 2017, the Board 

considered Mr. St. John’s argument that the “wheelchair lift has been quoted at $32,700, while the LU/LA 
equipment is budgeted by Delta-Beckwith, the installer, at $100,000. The resulting budget is $75,840 for the lift 
installation and $156,600 for the LU/LA ….” He argued for a lift over a LULA, concluding that, “[w]hile the 
Greenhouse ownership appreciates the need and the requirement of law to make all parts of the facility 
accessible, the building has been operating for many years with never a request for wheelchair access to the 
pool. Given the likelihood that future use would be extremely limited, we submit … that the potential benefit 
does not warrant doubling the cost.” 

 
Following review of the additional submissions as well as review of the preceding testimony and 

documentation, the Board now determines that the Petitioner has established impracticability by substantial 
evidence. Particularly, installation of a LULA (rather than the proposed wheelchair lift) will result in excessive and 
unreasonable costs without substantial benefit to persons with disabilities.  

 

                                                 
6 The precursor to the Office of Public Safety and Inspections through March 28, 2017. 



 

Page 5 of 5 
 

Order 
 

In light of all of the foregoing, the Board finds that the Petitioner established impracticability with respect 
to installing a LULA. Therefore, it voted as follows: 
 

- to GRANT a variance to permit the installation of a wheelchair lift as proposed on the following 
CONDITIONS: (1) the lift shall include straight-on/straight-off loading; (2) it shall be fully compliant 
with, among other sections, 521 CMR 28.12.2 as well as all pertinent portions of 524 CMR (elevator 
regulations); and (3) installation shall be completed and the device shall be inspected prior to March 
30, 2018. 
 

- This variance applies only to and for the Petitioner herein and not to or for any subsequent owners, 
grantees, heirs or successors in interest (the Board reserves its discretion and right to reopen and 
revisit this matter upon any change in ownership). 

 
A true copy attest, dated:  September 26, 2017 
 
ARCHITECTURAL ACCESS BOARD 
By: 

      

Walter White, Chair   Jane Hardin, Vice Chair  

 

     

Evan Bjorkland, Massachusetts Office on  Andrew Bedar, Member  

Disability Designee  

  _______________   

George Delegas, Member  Dawn Guarriello, Member  

 

     

Raymond Glazier, Executive Office of Elder  Patricia Mendez, Member 

Affairs Designee 

 
 A complete administrative record is on file at the office of the Architectural Access Board. 
 
This constitutes a final order of the Architectural Access Board. In accordance with M.G.L. c. 30A, §14 and M.G.L. 
c. 22, §13A, any person aggrieved by this decision may appeal to the Superior Court of the Commonwealth of 
Massachusetts within thirty (30) days of receipt of this decision. 
 


